

No. 22-220

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS AND
TRAINMEN,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* AIRLINES FOR
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Chris A. Hollinger
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 984-8700

M. Tristan Morales
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

Anton Metlitsky
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 326-2000
ametlitsky@omm.com

Robert A. Siegel
Jason Zarrow
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S "ANTI-UNION ANIMUS" EXCEPTION TO MANDATORY ARBITRATION WILL RESULT IN THE VERY DISRUPTION TO AIR TRANSPORTATION THAT CONGRESS SOUGHT TO AVOID.....	6
A. The RLA's "Mandatory" And "Exclusive" Arbitral Mechanism Is Necessary To Secure Labor Peace And Prevent Disruptions To Crucial National Industries	6
B. The Fifth Circuit's Unwritten "Anti- Union Animus" Exception Upends Congress' Design In A Manner That Threatens Substantial Disruption To The Nation's Air Commerce.....	9
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH PRECEDENTS OF THIS COURT, THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS, AND THE RLA ITSELF.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Construction Of The Term “Representative” Is Not Only Incorrect, But Creates An Intolerable Circuit Conflict In An Area Of Law That Requires Uniformity.....	12
B. The “Anti-Union Animus” Exception To Mandatory Minor-Dispute Arbitration Conflicts With The RLA And This Court’s Precedents.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l v. US Airways Grp., Inc.,</i> 609 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2010)	6, 18
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval,</i> 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	21
<i>Andrews v. Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co.,</i> 406 U.S. 320 (1972)	3, 8
<i>Ass'n of Flight Attendants v. Horizon Air Indus., Inc.,</i> 280 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Ass'n of Flight Attendants-CWA, AFL-CIO v. United Airlines, Inc.,</i> 583 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D.D.C. 2022)	17
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	16
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'r's v. Kan. City S. Ry. Co.,</i> 26 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'r's v. Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co.,</i> 373 U.S. 33 (1963)	3, 8, 17
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Chi. River & Ind. R.R. Co.,</i> 353 U.S. 30 (1957)	8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.,</i> 394 U.S. 369 (1969)	8
<i>Bhd. of Ry. Carmen v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,</i> 894 F.2d 1463 (5th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.,</i> 411 U.S. 624 (1973)	15
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n,</i> 491 U.S. 299 (1989)	8, 9, 19
<i>Davies v. American Airlines, Inc.,</i> 971 F.2d 463 (10th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Detroit & Toledo Shore Line R.R. Co. v. United Transp. Union,</i> 396 U.S. 142 (1969)	7
<i>Elgin, J. & E. Ry. Co. v. Burley,</i> 325 U.S. 711 (1945)	8
<i>Fennessy v. Sw. Airlines,</i> 91 F.3d 1359 (9th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Hawaiian Airlines v. Norris,</i> 512 U.S. 246 (1994)	8
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Cent. Airlines, Inc.,</i> 372 U.S. 682 (1963)	3, 8, 10, 15
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United Parcel Serv. Co.,</i> 447 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2006)	13, 14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Stewart v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.,</i> 503 F. App'x 814 (11th Cir. 2013)	22, 23
<i>Switchmen's Union of N. Am. v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.,</i> 320 U.S. 297 (1943)	4, 20, 21
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Indep. Fed'n of Flight Attendants,</i> 489 U.S. 426 (1989)	16, 20, 21, 22
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Sheehan,</i> 439 U.S. 89 (1978)	6, 8, 10, 20
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Am. Mfg. Co.,</i> 363 U.S. 564 (1960)	19
<i>United Transp. Union v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.,</i> 588 F.3d 805 (2d Cir. 2009)	14, 16, 21, 22
<i>Wells v. S. Airways, Inc.,</i> 616 F.2d 107 (5th Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Wightman v. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co.,</i> 100 F.3d 228 (1st Cir. 1996)	22
Statutes	
45 U.S.C. § 151a	7
45 U.S.C. § 152, Third	3, 13, 20
45 U.S.C. § 152, Fourth	3, 20
45 U.S.C. § 152, Eighth	21
45 U.S.C. § 152, Ninth	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
45 U.S.C. § 153	7, 17, 19, 20
45 U.S.C. § 181	20
45 U.S.C. § 184	7, 17, 18, 22
Other Authorities	
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. - Allied Pilots Ass'n Sys. Bd. of Adjustment, 106 AAR 156, 106 AA 0038 (Nov. 22, 2005)</i>	17
<i>Jonathan A. Cohen, Grievance Resolution and the System Board of Adjustment, in ALI CLE Course of Study Materials, CY016 ALI-ABA 297 (Apr. 2017)</i>	19
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. – Int'l Ass'n of Machinists, Dist. 143 Sys. Bd. of Adjustment, 104 AAR 39 (Apr. 9, 2003).....</i>	18
